## STATE OF MINNESOTA

Executive Department



## Governor Tim Walz

### Executive Order 19-29; Rescinding Executive Order 11-08

#### **Continuing Certain Executive Orders**

**I, Tim Walz, Governor of the State of Minnesota,** by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, issue the following Executive Order:

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 4.035, subdivision 3, provides that executive orders expire 90 days after the date that the governor who issued the orders vacates office. It is necessary to the operation of state government to continue certain executive orders.

For these reasons, I order that:

- 1. The following executive orders remain in effect:
  - 15-17 Recognizing the Training of Mental Health Counselors for Military Veterans through the American Red Cross as an Appropriate Use of Leave
  - 15-15 Creating the Governor's Committee to Advise the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
  - 15-08 Directing the Minnesota Department of Transportation to Utilize Certain Special Characters on Roadway Signage
  - 14-07 Implementing Plain Language in the Executive Branch
  - 12-07 Providing for A Client Assistance Program for Individuals Receiving or Seeking Services Under the Rehabilitation Act and Continuing the Assignment of Responsibilities to Mid-Minnesota Legal Assistance, the Surviving Corporation of the Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis; Rescinding Executive Order 99-09
  - 12-06 Providing Protection and Advocacy for People with Developmental Disabilities and Continuing the Assignment of Responsibilities to Mid-

- Minnesota Legal Assistance, the Surviving Corporation of the Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis; Rescinding Executive Order 99-08
- 12-05 Providing for Protection and Advocacy for People with Mental Illness and Continuing the Assignment of Responsibilities to Mid-Minnesota Legal Assistance, the Surviving Corporation of the Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis; Rescinding Executive Order 99-07
- 11-09 Designating the Commissioners of Natural Resources and the Pollution Control Agency as the Co-Trustees for Natural Resources; Rescinding Executive Order 99-17, amended as follows:
  - 2. Except as provided below, any action by the Commissioner of Natural Resources and the Commissioner of the Pollution Control Agency in their capacity as co-trustees for natural resources for purposes of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(f), the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321 (f), the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2706, and MERLA, Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 115B.17, subdivision 7, requires the concurrence of both the Commissioner of Natural Resources and the Commissioner of the Pollution Control Agency, or their designees.
- 11-06 Creating Public Disclosure for Minnesota's Managed Care Health Care Programs
- 11-05 Creating the Early Learning Council, amended as follows:

The terms of the current members of the Early Learning Council are extended until October 1, 2019.

- 06-09 Providing for Creation of a Methamphetamine Offender Registry
- 03-10 Providing Direction to State Agencies in Relation to Persons Civilly Committed Under Minnesota Law as Having Sexual Psychopathic Personalities or as Sexually Dangerous Persons
- 99-12 Providing for a Governor's Council on Minnesota's Lake Superior Coastal Program, and Assigning Responsibility to the Department of Natural Resources
- 92-11 Designating the Department of Education as the Lead Agency in Developing Comprehensive Interagency Early Intervention Services for Young Children with Disabilities and their Families in Accordance with P.L. 99-457, amended as follows:

References to "Public Law 99-457" are replaced with "Public Law 108-446," and references to "Part H, Public Law 99-457" are replaced with "Part C, Public Law 108-446."

# 84-01 Creating the Upper Mississippi River Basin Association, Successor of the Upper Mississippi River Basin Commission

2. Executive Order 11-08 is rescinded.

This Executive Order is effective fifteen days after publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State. It will remain in effect until rescinded by proper authority or until it expires in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 4.035, subdivision 3.

Signed on April 5, 2019.

3 2. m

Tim Walz
Governor

Filed According to Law:

**Steve Simon** 

Secretary of State